
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01235 422524

E-mail: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 5 September 2017

Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 13 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT 6.30 PM

THE AUDITORIUM, CORNERSTONE ARTS CENTRE, 25 STATION ROAD, 
DIDCOT, OX11 7NE

Members of the Committee:
Richard Pullen (Chairman)
Elaine Hornsby
David Turner
John Walsh (Vice-
Chairman)

Ian White
Steve Connel
Pat Dawe

Anna Badcock
Anthony Dearlove

Substitutes

Sue Lawson
Toby Newman
Stefan Gawrysiak

Charles Bailey
David Dodds
Will Hall

Lorraine Hillier
Mocky Khan

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  
These include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For 
this or any other special requirements (such as access facilities) 
please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as 
much notice as possible before the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

Venue and Directions

This meeting will take place at the Cornerstone in Didcot, postcode OX11 7NE. A 
link to the venue’s website with further directions and maps can be found by 
following this link: https://www.cornerstone-arts.org/directions-and-maps

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2 Minutes  (Pages 7 - 10)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the Scrutiny Committee minutes of the 
meeting held on 25 July 2017.  

3 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.  

4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.  

Anyone wishing to speak should contact democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk 
by 5.00 pm on Tuesday 12 September. Full information about the speaking rules 
can be found on page 47 of the Council’s constitution which can be accessed by 
following this link: 
http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/documents/s11870/ConstitutionJune2017.pdf

https://www.cornerstone-arts.org/directions-and-maps
mailto:democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk
http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/documents/s11870/ConstitutionJune2017.pdf


3

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

6 Local Plan  (Pages 11 - 456)

To receive the report of the head of planning.

Due to the length of the appendices to this report, some will only be available online. 
However, there will be a hard copy available at the council’s offices in Milton Park 
and at the meeting for consultation purposes.

Appendices as follows:
1a and 1b: Local Plan 2011 – 2013 October 2017 version (omitted from paper 
pack).
2: Key proposed changes from the previous version (omitted from paper pack).
3: Consultation Report September 2017 (omitted from paper pack).
4: Technical note: Local Plan HRA progress (included).
5: Technical note: Local Plan Sustainability Appraisal (included).

7 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  (Pages 457 - 460)

To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to 
or rearranged without further notice.



4

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic Services



5



6



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

HELD ON TUESDAY 25 JULY 2017 AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 MILTON PARK

Present:

Richard Pullen (Chairman)

Steve Connel, Anthony Dearlove, Elaine Hornsby, David Turner, John Walsh, Ian 
White and Sue Lawson (as substitute for Pat Dawe)

Apologies:

Pat Dawe tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Gerry Brough, Phil Ealey, Helen Novelle, Ron Schrieber, Mark Stone and Sally 
Truman

Also present: 

Councillors John Cotton and Lynn Lloyd

1 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2017 were agreed as an accurate record 
and were signed by the Chairman.

2 Declarations of interest 

None.

3 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

4 Public participation 

None.

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



2

5 Corporate delivery plan 

The committee considered the report of the head of HR, IT and technical services on 
the council’s corporate delivery plan which detailed the actions to be taken to deliver 
the council’s corporate objectives and priorities for the period 2016-2020 as set out in 
the corporate plan.

Councillor John Cotton, Leader and Cabinet member for corporate strategy, 
introduced this item. Also present to answer questions were Sally Truman, policy and 
partnerships manager and Mark Stone, acting chief executive.

In response to questions and issues raised by the committee, it was reported that:

 Once agreed, the corporate delivery plan would form the basis of six-monthly 
progress reports to the committee. Progress would be red, amber, green 
(RAG) rated.

 The leader and the acting chief executive acknowledged that there were 
currently capacity issues at head of service level and outlined the steps being 
taken to address this matter.  Although the heads of service were the named 
individuals responsible for ensuring that the actions in the corporate delivery 
plan were implemented, much of the work would be undertaken by other 
officers.

 Many of the vacancies in planning had been or would be filled. Despite limited 
resources the overall response rates on neighbourhood plans had improved 
continuously. 

 Whilst the council would do all it could to help charitable groups supporting 
vulnerable young people, it did not have the financial resources to step in 
whenever the County Council had withdrawn or reduced funding. 

 The figure for the percentage of residents volunteering was derived from the 
biennial residents’ survey and was currently in the region of 25%.

 Further detail regarding the direct delivery of affordable rented accommodation 
was set out in the joint housing strategy submitted to this meeting (Minute 7 
refers).

 An announcement regarding the future of the Crowmarsh Gifford site would be 
made in the next few weeks.

 The leader had requested the acting chief executive to investigate the 
feasibility of installing a council chamber and additional member facilities at 
Milton Park.

A member expressed the view that the committee should receive progress reports 
more frequently than currently proposed.  However most members felt that there was 
no need for more frequent reports at this stage.  It was noted that the committee 
could review the frequency of progress reports at a later date and, should the RAG 
rating identify specific concerns, detailed reports could be requested to the following 
meeting.

RESOLVED: to note the corporate delivery plan.

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



3

6 Temporary accommodation provision 2017-2022 

The committee considered the report of the head of development and housing on the 
provision of temporary accommodation 2017-2022. The report detailed how best to 
meet the future demand for temporary housing accommodation in South Oxfordshire 
and recommended the purchase of two units of temporary accommodation in Didcot 
(Option b). The committee’s views were requested prior to the submission of the 
report to Cabinet.

Councillor Lynn Lloyd, Cabinet member for housing, introduced this item. Also 
present to answer questions were Phil Ealey, housing needs manager and Mark 
Stone, acting chief executive.

In response to questions and issues raised by the committee, it was reported that:

 The report recommended that at least one of the two units of accommodation 
to be purchased should be wheelchair accessible but both could be.

 Should the required capital provision be approved by full Council in October, it 
was intended to purchase the units as soon as possible.

 The purchase of the two properties could save the council approximately 
£48,000 per annum in hotel bills. The properties would also generate an 
annual rental income of approximately £14,000.

The committee welcomed the report for the significant, positive and proactive way in 
which it sought to meet the future demand for temporary accommodation. 

RESOLVED: to commend the report to Cabinet and to recommend that Option b), 
the purchase of two units of temporary accommodation in Didcot, be approved.

7 Joint housing strategy 

The committee considered the report of the head of development and housing on a 
joint South and Vale housing strategy 2017-2027. The strategy detailed how both 
councils will work towards achieving the challenging housing targets set by 
government whilst aiming to deliver an appropriate range of housing that will meet 
the needs of people living and working in the districts.

Councillor Lynn Lloyd, Cabinet member for housing, introduced this item. Also 
present to answer questions were Helen Novelle, principal development officer and 
Mark Stone, acting chief executive.

In response to questions and issues raised by the committee, it was reported that:

 The aim of the strategy was not to challenge the housing targets set out in the 
strategic housing market assessment but to identify how to meet this and any 
revised target.

 Whilst the council was seeking to persuade and encourage housebuilders to 
build more sustainable houses, more affordable housing and more properties 
suitable for the elderly (thereby freeing up larger homes), it could not compel 
them to do so. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



4

RESOLVED: to recommend to Cabinet that the joint housing strategy be approved, 
subject to the outcome of the public consultation.

8 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The committee was advised that a confidential report on staffing matters would be 
submitted to a future meeting. 

A member expressed the view that the current process of considering a financial 
outturn report each September did not enable the committee to carry out proper 
scrutiny of the Council’s revenue and capital expenditure. Accordingly he requested 
that the committee receive quarterly budget monitoring reports. The acting chief 
executive agreed to investigate the feasibility of producing monitoring reports more 
frequently but advised the committee that quarterly reports had not been submitted 
for a number of years.

It was agreed to circulate to members the date when the practice of submitting 
quarterly budget monitoring reports to the committee ended.  

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm

Chairman Date

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



Committee

Report of Head of Planning Services
Author: Holly Jones
Telephone: 07801 203563
Textphone: 
E-mail: holly.jones@southandvale.gov.uk 
Cabinet member responsible: Cllr. John Cotton
Tel: 01865 408105
E-mail: leader@southoxon.gov.uk 
To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
DATE: 13/09/2017

Local Plan – Publication 

Recommendation

(a) To provide comments to Cabinet on the Publication version of the South 
Oxfordshire Local Plan and supporting documentation.

(b) To consider the petition received in respect of the proposed development at 
Culham and provide comments to Cabinet.

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Members of the key proposed changes to the emerging Local Plan for 
South Oxfordshire and to provide Members with the opportunity to explore these 
prior to Cabinet and Council meetings.

2. To inform Members of the petition received in respect of the proposed 
development at Culham prior to this being debated at Cabinet and Council 
meetings.

Strategic Objectives 

3. The delivery of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan will contribute towards four of 
the Council’s six strategic objectives. 

4. T
[...]
ord City’ to make contributions of 3,750 homes towards 
Oxford city’s unmet housing needs and make a commitment to undertake a 
partial review of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan at such time as the Oxford City 
Local Plan is adopted and the level of unmet homes is known. 

50. We consider that this is an appropriate and reasonable response to this matter 
pending completion of the Oxford City Local Plan. 

51. A detailed schedule outlining all the actions taken in relation to the duty to co-
operate is in preparation and will be submitted, along with the Local Plan, to the 
Secretary of State. In some instances, Officers aim to formalise more detailed 
arrangements through the drawing up Memoranda of Understanding - for 
example with the Local Enterprise Partnership and Oxfordshire County Council.

Strategic Sites and proposed development

52. In order to meet the level of housing required, there are a number of sources of 
housing supply which will ensure housing delivery across the plan period, and 
these include:

 Strategic allocations proposed in this plan

 Retained core strategy allocations

 Existing planning commitments

 Small scale (non-strategic sites) to be identified though neighbourhood plans or 
identified in this plan

 Sites not yet identified that will come forward through the development 
management process in accordance with the policies in this plan, known as 
windfalls.

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



53. There are four proposed strategic allocations, Chalgrove Airfield (c.3,000), Land 
adjacent Culham Science Centre (c.3,500) Berinsfield (up to 1,700) and Oxford 
Brookes University, Wheatley (c.300). 

Chalgrove Airfield

54. Land at Chalgrove Airfield has been proposed for mixed use development, 
comprising approximately 3,000 new homes, 5 hectares of employment land and 
up to 3 pitches for Gypsies and Travellers. This land is partially previously 
developed in nature and is flat and relatively free from constraints. It is not within 
the AONB,
[...]
et out at 
Policy TRANS3.  

64. The Local Plan is supported by an Infrastructure Delivery Plan which sets outs 
the infrastructure which is required to support the delivery of the Local Plan. 

65. Each of the strategic allocations include details of the infrastructure required to 
support their delivery – this is updated through the schedule of changes attached 
at Appendix 2. 

Key changes proposed to the emerging Local Plan
66. In response to consultation responses received to the Second Preferred Options 

version of the Local Plan and also to the updated evidence base, a number of 
changes to the emerging Local Plan are proposed. A list of these proposed 
changes are attached as an appendix to this report. Some of the changes 
necessary are minor and relate to typographical errors and to improve reader 
clarity which have not been included in Appendix 1. However there are several 
more significant changes proposed as below. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



67. The proposed strategic allocation at Berinsfield has been reduced from up to 
2,100 houses to up to 1,700 new homes. This change arises from the updated 
work of the Berinsfield project team. 

68. The delivery of new homes in the plan period on land adjacent to the Culham 
Science Centre has been reduced. The overall allocation of land remains for 
approximately 3,500 dwellings.

69. The proposed site allocations at Crowmarsh Gifford have been removed from the 
Local Plan as a Neighbourhood Development Plan is now proposed to be 
produced for the settlement.

70. We have identified a further site allocation at Nettlebed for housing development 
on land to the west and south of the filling station for an additional 15 dwellings. 

71. The implications of these changes and those set out in the section on strategic 
allocations have been carried forward in the supply of new homes to come 
forward in the table below. The completions to 2017 have been updated 
alongside the commitments figure. 

Supply of new homes to come forward Net number of 
dwellings

Completions 2011-2017 3,397
Commitments as at 31 March 2017 – sites under construction, with 
planning permission or resolution to grant planning permission and 
allocations carries forward from the Core Strategy (This will be 
amended 

9,343

New strategic allocations 6,975*
New Henley, Thame and Wallingford allocations 1,155
New allocations in the Larger Villages 1,041
Sites in the smaller villages (Neighbourhood Plans and infill sites) and 

windfall sites
500

Total 22,411
*strategic allocations continue to deliver beyond the plan period. 

72. This has reduced the overall source of housing supply from 23,468 to 22,411 
dwellings. Whilst this still exceeds our objectively assessed need figure and the 
contribution towards meeting some of Oxford City’s unmet housing need, there 
are likely to be challenges to this through this examination and the reduced 
figure could have a limiting factor on our ability to respond quickly to potential 
recommendations from the Planning Inspector. 

73. We no longer propose to remove land from the Green Belt at Wheatley for the 
Neighbourhood Plan. Under current regulations Neighbourhood Planning Groups 
cannot review the Green Belt through the preparation of their Plans and this 
remains the responsibility of the Local Planning authority. Discussions earlier in 
the year with Wheatley Neighbourhood Planning Group indicated that they 
wished to explore the potential of developing land within the existing Green Belt. 
In response, we consulted upon removing this land but requested that the 
Neighbourhood Development group provided the exceptional circumstances and 

Page 20

Agenda Item 6



full proposals of development they wished to allocate. In the absence of this, the 
proposed removal of land is withdrawn.

Other 

74. We propose to make changes to the Green Belt to accommodate the strategic 
allocations identified at Culham and Berinsfield.  

75. We propose to safeguard existi
[...]
of these issues and our response to them. The 

consultation responses covered a number of areas of support and objection to 

the emerging Local Plan. There was support for the emerging spatial strategy 

and distribution, though others considered that development should have a 

greater focus at Didcot and also at Oxford. Some of the responses received 

were unclear as to why so many homes were being proposed, though there 

were representations from the development industry which argued that the 

Local Plan did not deliver enough new homes. Some respondents considered 

the rural areas should help to deliver more housing, whilst others indicated that 

there was insufficient infrastructure to support this. Common themes included 

planning for infrastructure and ensuring that roads could accommodate the 

increase in traffic. Site specific issues were raised in relation to proposed 

development at Chalgrove and also suggestions were made as to other 

locations where development could be located, such as at Culham.

1.26 The preparation of this second Preferred Options Report has been informed by 

the previous consultation stages and from the development of the evidence 

base to support and justify the policies and allocations contained within this 

document. 

1.27 Public consultation is, however, only one method by which we collect 

evidence and information to help us prepare our new Local Plan. We have 

also carried out or commissioned a range of other studies to provide us with 

a comprehensive picture of the opportunities and constraints in the District. 

Completed studies are available on the evidence page of our website www.

southoxon.gov.uk/evidence.

The Preferred 
Options 
consultation 
report provides 
a summary of 
these issues and 
our response to 
them

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



14

South Oxfordshire District CouncilLocal Plan 2033     PUBLICATION VERSION

Local Plan 
2033

Water
Cycle Study

Evaluation 
of Transport 
Impact Study

Public
[...]
etings (date to be determined):
For Joint Scrutiny

 Unitary process  
 Budget process
 Review of communications strategy
 Review of planning procedures

For Vale Scrutiny
 Oxford-Cambridge Expressway
 Oxfordshire Joint Spatial Plan
 Housing build rate
 Houses that people can afford
 Partnership grants
 An annual “Ask the Leader” item for the Leader of the Council to answer the committee’s and the public’s questions.

Items for future South Scrutiny Committee (date to be determined):
 Oxford-Cambridge Expressway
 Oxfordshire Joint Spatial Plan
 Staffing matters

The Cabinet work programmes can be accessed via the following links:
South
http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0
Vale
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0

Meeting Start times: Joint: 6:30; South: 6:30; Vale: 7.00; 5CP: tbc

P
age 460

A
genda Item

 7

http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Local Plan
	Appendix 1a Local Plan Publication draft (first section)
	Appendix 1b Local Plan Publication draft (second section)
	Appendix 2 Key proposed changes changes to Second Preferred Options Document
	Appendix 3 Consultation report September 2017
	Appendix 4 (was 5) Technical note Local Plan HRA Progress
	Appendix 5 (was 6) Technical note: Local Plan Sustainability Appraisal

	7 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings





Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 13 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT 6.30 PM

THE AUDITORIUM, CORNERSTONE ARTS CENTRE, 25 STATION ROAD, 
DIDCOT, OX11 7NE

Present:

Richard Pullen (Chairman)

Elaine Hornsby, Toby Newman (as substitute for Ian White), David Turner, John 
Walsh, Steve Connel, Anna Badcock and Ian Snowdon (as substitute for Anthony 
Dearlove)

Apologies:

Ian White and Anthony Dearlove tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Adrian Duffield, James Gagg, Hannah Guest, Holly Jones and Ron Schrieber 

Also present: 

Councillors Felix Bloomfield, John Cotton, Elizabeth Gillespie, Sue Lawson and Jane 
Murphy

9 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017 were agreed as an accurate record 
and were signed by the Chairman.

10 Declarations of interest 

None.

11 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.



2

12 Public participation 

The list showing the members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled 
at the meeting.

13 Local Plan 

The committee considered the report of the head of planning services on the key 
proposed changes to the emerging Local Plan for South Oxfordshire. The report and 
addendum provided details of petitions received in respect of proposed 
developments at Chalgrove Airfield and Culham.

Councillor John Cotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for the local plan, introduced 
this item.  Also present to answer questions were Adrian Duffield, head of planning 
services, Holly Jones, planning policy manager, James Gagg, transport planner and 
Hannah Guest, planning policy team leader.

Councillor Cotton reported on the extensive consultation undertaken on the Second 
Preferred Options version of the Local Plan which had resulted in approximately 
7,666 responses.  He also stated that the proposed developments of Chalgrove 
Airfield and Culham would provide approximately 6,500 new homes. Removal of 
either site from the Local Plan, as requested by the petitioners would require 
alternative sites to be identified causing further delay. 

The report identified a number of key issues upon which most of the consultation 
responses were focussed.  Accordingly, the committee heard registered speakers as 
part of its consideration of each key issue.

Duty to co-operate
Michael Tyce, representing the Campaign for the Preservation of Rural England 
addressed the committee. His points included:

 The figure of 3,750 homes to meet Oxford City’s unmet housing needs was 
unsound and unsupported by evidence and so should be removed from the 
Local Plan;

 There was a requirement for the council to demonstrate that it had worked with 
neighbouring authorities on cross boundary issues, including unmet housing 
need. This would be one of the first tests that the Inspector will consider in 
their examination of the Local Plan; and

 High density housing enables more affordable homes to be built.  Rather than 
having a minimum density of 30 homes per hectare, the Local Plan should 
include a target density of 60 homes per hectare.

Geoffrey Botting and Robin Pierce representing Woodcote Neighbourhood Plan 
Group/Parish Council addressed the committee. Their points included:

 Whist the total allocation of housing for larger villages had increased by 12% 
from the original figures, Woodcote’s allocation had increased by 90%; 

 Woodcote had been treated unfairly compared with other large villages such 
as Goring; and

 The Neighbourhood Plan should determine the level of housing development.



3

In response to these comments the Leader and officers stated that:
 The figure for Oxford City’s unmet housing needs was an assumption based 

on the best evidence currently available.  This number could change in the 
future.

 30 houses per hectare was the minimum density so higher density 
developments were possible.  However an amendment to this wording could 
be considered.

 The number of houses required in larger villages was for guidance. It would be 
for the Neighbourhood Plan to support a higher or lower number based on an 
assessment of capacity.

Members of the committee expressed support for higher density housing 
developments, where appropriate.

Proposed strategic allocations  
a) Chalgrove Airfield
Ian Goldsmith, representing Cuxham with Easington Parish Meeting, addressed the 
committee. His points included:

 There was massive local opposition to this proposed development;
 The road through Cuxham was narrow and the increase in traffic generated to 

and from the development would constitute a danger to pedestrians, cyclists 
and to the environment; and

 The site should be removed from the Local Plan.

Jamie Lewis, representing the Haseley Brook Action Group, addressed the 
committee. His points included:

 The Chalgrove Airfield site was not a sustainable or deliverable location; 
 The development was not necessary as the housing provision set out in the 

Local Plan was approximately 3,000 dwellings greater than the required 
number;

 There were a significant number of objections to this proposal; and
 There were suitable alternative sites closer to Oxford which could meet the 

city’s unmet housing needs.

Christian Lewis, representing the owners of properties directly north-west of the 
airfield, addressed the committee. His points included:

 The location was not sustainable;
 There were physical and deliverable constraints on the site;
 The development and supporting infrastructure would be hugely expensive 

and there was no information as to how much funding the Homes and 
Community Agency (HCA) would provide; and

 There was no confirmation that the site’s tenant had agreed to the proposed 
use of the land.

Paul Boone, representing Chalgrove SHIELD, the organisers of the petition, 
addressed the committee. His points included:

 The HCA agreed that the process was flawed;
 The proposal had been rejected overwhelmingly by the local community;
 Oxford City Council and Cherwell and West Oxfordshire District Councils do 

not support the proposal;
 The site cannot be developed without the support of the tenant;



4

 Building homes next to a runway would create a risk to residents; and
 The site should be withdrawn from the Local Plan.

Jacky Nabb, representing Chalgrove Parish Council and the Neighbourhood Plan 
Group addressed the committee. Her points included:

 The proposed development was unsustainable and undeliverable;
 The infrastructure required to support this development was massive;
 The local school was already at capacity; and
 The development would generate a significant increase in traffic on narrow, 

rural roads.

In response to these comments the Leader and officers stated that:
 The allocation of sites was based on planning policy rather than the number of 

residents for or against specific proposals;
 More information on funding was awaited from the HCA but it had expressed a 

strong commitment to funding offsite infrastructure;
 Commercial negotiations were ongoing between the HCA and Martin Baker;
 Details of the supporting infrastructure including traffic management measures 

were not included in the Local Plan.  They would be considered as part of any 
planning application and proposed S106 agreement; 

 Withdrawing this site from the Local Plan would only make sense if it were to 
be replaced with an alternative site.

The committee considered the proposed Chalgrove Airfield development.  Following 
further discussion, a motion to recommend to Cabinet the withdrawal of Chalgrove 
Airfield from the Local Plan was moved and seconded. Upon being put to the vote, 
the motion was lost.

b) Culham
Caroline Baird and Toby Pejkovic, representing the petitioners, addressed the 
committee. Their points included:

 The proposal represented the largest single housing site in Oxfordshire and 
would have a massive environmental impact; 

 The Government’s 2017 White Paper reinforced the protection afforded to the 
Green Belt and the Council had failed to demonstrate the exceptional 
circumstances to justify the removal of this land from the Green Belt;

 The site was surrounded by flood plain; and
 The Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment (HELAA) lists many 

other sites which should have been considered.

Lucy Dalby, representing Culham Parish Council, addressed the committee. Her 
points included:

 Consultation on this proposal was inadequate with insufficient notice provided 
for local residents;

 There was insufficient evidence of exceptional circumstances to justify the use 
of Green Belt land; and

 Brownfield sites were available and housing should have been provided there 
rather than in the Green Belt.

Councillor Sue Lawson addressed the committee. Her points included:
 This and other proposals in the Local Plan were putting the Green Belt at risk 

and failing to protect rural communities;



5

 The proposal constituted ribbon development;
 Large strategic sites such as this did not develop communities; and
 The development would fund a third river crossing whereas the bridge and 

associated transport infrastructure should be in place before houses were 
built.

In response to these comments the Leader and officers stated that:
 Alternative sites had been considered and rejected. This was detailed in the 

sustainability appraisal;
 It was accepted that the consultation at Culham could have been better. 

However, overall there had been extensive consultation on the Local Plan and 
the Council was committed to effective consultation.

 Many of the sites listed in the HELAA had now been allocated and were no 
longer available.

 Through the plan making process, the boundaries of the Green Belt could be 
reviewed where exceptional circumstances existed. These were set out in the 
Local Plan and included the contribution towards housing need, including 
affordable housing, the location within the Science Vale and relationship with 
adjacent employment uses and the railway station. It also provided the 
opportunity to support the delivery of significant strategic infrastructure

Oxford Brookes University, Wheatley
Roy Gordon, representing Wheatley Neighbourhood Development Planning (NDP) 
Group, addressed the committee. His points included:

 There was an urgent need to provide housing to meet the unmet need;
 In order to provide additional housing, the Wheatley Neighbourhood Planning 

Group was proposing the removal of land from the Green Belt in order to 
enable new development to take place;

 However, planning officers had decided that the land could not be released 
from the Green Belt. He requested that this decision be reconsidered.

In response to these comments the Leader and officers stated that they were willing 
to look again at this matter.  Officers had met with the NDP group and requested that 
the evidence to support the exceptional circumstances and the allocations be 
provided to make the change to the Green Belt boundary. Committee members 
agreed that the release of an area of Green Belt at Wheatley should be investigated 
further.

The committee considered other aspects of the Local Plan.

In response to members’ questions, the Leader and officers stated that: 
 The 40% affordable housing requirement, as set out in the Local Plan, was 

necessary given the need for affordable housing in South Oxfordshire.  If a 
developer was unable to meet this figure then it needed to produce a viability 
statement setting out the reasons why.

 The 2% target for self-build housing could be reconsidered with a view to 
increasing it.

 There was a considerable amount of traffic modelling being carried out with a 
view to providing sustainable transport links and improvements in public 
transport provision. 



6

RESOLVED:
 
a) to make the following comments to Cabinet on the Publication version of the 
South Oxfordshire Local Plan and supporting documentation:
 

(i)   consideration should be given to amending the wording on housing density 
in order to encourage high quality, high density development which minimises 
land take.
(ii)  the release of an area of green belt at Wheatley as detailed in the Second 
Preferred Options should be further investigated in order to support the 
aspirations of the Wheatley Neighbourhood Planning Group. 
(iii)  consideration should be given to increasing the 2% target for self build 
housing in order to promote this as a route to home ownership.
(iv)  further work should be carried out to develop a high quality cycle network 
and improvements in public transport provision across South Oxfordshire

 
(b) to note the petitions received in respect of the proposed developments at 
Chalgrove Airfield and Culham and to RECOMMEND to Cabinet that both these 
strategic allocations remain in the Local Plan.

14 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The work schedule was noted.

The meeting closed at 9.20 pm

Chairman Date


